

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

J.G.G., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:25-cv-00766-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Reviewable Under the APA and in Equity and Need Not Be Brought in Habeas..... 1

 II. Defendants’ Use of the AEA to Conduct Summary Removals of Class Members Is Reviewable.. 8

 III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Success on The Merits..... 10

 A. The Proclamation Fails to Satisfy the AEA..... 10

 B. Article II Does Not License the Executive Branch’s Summary Removals. 14

 C. Summary Removals Without Notice and a Meaningful Opportunity to Challenge “Alien Enemy” Designations Violate the AEA, Due Process, and the APA. 14

 D. The Proclamation Violates the Specific Protections that Congress Established for Noncitizens Seeking Humanitarian Protection. 16

 E. The Proclamation Violates the Procedural Requirements of the INA..... 19

 IV. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm Upon Removal to El Salvador, And The Balance of The Equities Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor..... 19

 V. Class Certification Was and Continues to Be Appropriate..... 23

 VI. The Court Should Not Require Plaintiffs to Provide Security..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 5

Abrego Garcia v. Noem,
No. 8:25-cv-951 (D. Md.) 21

Amaya v. Stanolind Oil & Gas Co.,
62 F. Supp. 181 (S.D. Tex. 1945) 11

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 24

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 24

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen,
319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 2

Bas v. Tingy,
4 U.S. 37 (1800) 11

Bauer v. Watkins,
171 F.2d 492 (2nd Cir. 1948) 15

Boudin v. Thomas,
732 F.2d 1107 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 3

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988) 3, 4

Brownell v. We Shung,
352 U.S. 180 (1956) 4

California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) 9

Citizens Protective League v. Clark,
155 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1946)..... 5, 6, 9, 18

Clinton v. Goldsmith,
526 U.S. 529 (1999) 5

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 2

Davrod Corp. v. Coates,
971 F.2d 779 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 11

DSE, Inc. v. U.S.,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 25

DHS v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020) 2

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018) 17

Ex parte Gilroy,
257 F. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 1919); 9, 15

Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 25

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954) 15

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004) 6

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 2, 17, 19

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 23

In re Nat’l Nurses United,
47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 5

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 2

J.G.G. v. Trump,
No. 25-5067, 2025 WL 914682 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025) passim

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co,
569 U.S. 108 (2013) 22

Kiyemba v. Obama,
561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18

LoBue v. Christopher,
82 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 3

Ludecke v. Watkins,
335 U.S. 160 (1948) 5, 6, 9, 15

Martin v. Mott,
25 U.S. 18 (1827) 10

Makekau v. State,
943 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2019) 5

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 19

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 19

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 2, 18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (S. Ct. 2009).....20

O’Banion v. Matevousian,
835 F. App’x 347 (10th Cir. 2020) 4

Page Comms. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Froehlke,
475 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 25

P.J.E.S. ex rel. Escobar Francisco v. Wolf,
502 F.Supp.3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 25

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 2

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 18

Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro,
349 U.S. 48 (1955) 4

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011) 2

Stern v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
601 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 5

Syngeta Crop. Prot., Inc. v. Henson,
537 U.S. 28 (2002) 5

TikTok Inc. v. Trump,
507 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 23

Tulare County v. Bush,
185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 4

United States ex rel. Bejeuhr v. Shaughnessy,
177 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1949) 6

United States ex rel. Hoehn v. Shaughnessy,
175 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1949)..... 6

United States ex rel. Jaegeler v. Carusi,
342 U.S. 347 (1952) 9

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950) 14

U.S. ex rel. Ludwig v. Watkins,
164 F.2d 456 (2nd Cir. 1947) 16

United States ex rel. Schlueter v. Watkins,
158 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1946), 16

United States ex rel. Von Kleczkowski v. Watkins,
71 F. Supp. 429 (S.D.N.Y. 1947)..... 19

United States ex rel. Zdunic v. Uhl,
137 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1943) 15

United States v. Cortez,
449 U.S. 411 (1981) 22

United States v. Tinoso,
327 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003) 19

Vetcher v. Sessions,
316 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 24

Zacarias Matos v. Venegas,
No. 1:25-cv-57 (S.D. Tex.)..... 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(iii)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)..... 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iii)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1531..... 20

50 U.S.C. § 21..... 16

50 U.S.C. § 22..... 13, 16

Regulations and Rules

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16..... 19

8 C.F.R. § 1208.17..... 19

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 23

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 12

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, *Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism*,
118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005)..... 12

Gerald L. Neuman, *Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens*,
98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998), 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005)..... 6

Sheridan, *A Complete Dictionary of the English Language* (3d ed. 1790) 12

U.N. Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988) 17
